

No. 24-60035

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

M.K., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS FATHER AND NEXT FRIEND, GREG KOEPP,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PEARL RIVER COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT; P.B., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS;
P.A., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS; I.L., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS;
L.M., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS; W.L., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS;
ALAN LUMPKIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SUPERINTENDENT; CHRIS PENTON, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS EMPLOYEE; AUSTIN ALEXANDER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS EMPLOYEE; STEPHANIE
MORRIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS EMPLOYEE; TRACEY CRENSHAW, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
EMPLOYEE; BLAKE RUTHERFORD, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS EMPLOYEE; JOHN DOES 1-10,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
No. 1:22-cv-00025-HSO-BWR

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
ANTHONY M. SHULTS
Deputy Solicitors General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
E-mail: scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION, INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE, AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Background Principles Show That, In Barring Discrimination “On The Basis Of Sex,” Title IX Prohibits Only Discrimination Based On Biological Sex	6
II. Extending Title IX Beyond Biological Sex Would Have Profound Negative Ramifications.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	7, 11, 19, 21, 23
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3, 17, 18, 25
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	7
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)	7, 12
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	9
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	5, 11, 18

Gonzales v. Oregon,
 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 13, 20

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 15, 16, 17

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,
 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 16

Ingraham v. Wright,
 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... 17

Ingraham v. Wright,
 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 17

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 11

Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Education,
 No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285
 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024)..... 21

Kentucky v. Yellen,
 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) 10

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Education,
 No. 3:24-CV-00563, 2024 WL 2978786
 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024) 22

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) 7

Milliken v. Bradley,
 418 U.S. 717 (1974)..... 16-17, 19

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 15-16

NFIB v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam) 13

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 11

Parker v. Franklin County Community School Corp.,
 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 24

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 9, 12

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 18

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 16, 17

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 9

Tennessee v. Becerra,
 No. 1:24CV161-LG-BWR, 2024 WL 3283887
 (S.D. Miss. July 3, 2024) 22, 27

Tennessee v. Cardona,
 No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880
 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)..... 17, 19

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Education,
 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) 11, 16

Texas v. Becerra,
 No. 6:24-CV-211-JDK, 2024 WL 3297147
 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2024) 22

Texas v. Yellen,
 105 F.4th 755 (5th Cir. 2024) 10

Wayman v. Southard,
 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)..... 13

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 14, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 9
U.S. Const. amend. X 15

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 1, 6, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1686 7, 20, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1687 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 18114 26
42 U.S.C. § 18116 2, 21
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-11-69..... 5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-4503 5

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 20
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 23

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 3

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5730 (1972) 2, 8, 14, 16, 20

A Matter of Simple Justice,
 The Report of the President’s Task Force on
 Women’s Rights and Responsibilities
 (Apr. 1970) 1

Bernice Resnick Sandler,
 Title IX: How We Got It and What a Difference It Made,
 55 Clev. St. L. Rev. 473 (2007) 23

Doriane Coleman, Martina Navratilova, & Sanya Richards-Ross,
 Pass the Equality Act, But Don’t Abandon Title IX,
 Wash. Post (Apr. 29, 2019) 23

Enforcement of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
 With Respect to Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation
 and Gender Identity in Light of *Bostock v. Clayton County*,
 86 Fed. Reg. 32637 (June 22, 2021)..... 10

Laura Meckler,
 Biden Title IX Rules on Trans Athletes Set for Election-year Delay,
 Wash. Post (Mar. 28, 2024)..... 24-25

NCAA Sports Sponsorship and Participation Rates Report
 (Jan. 2022)..... 24

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
 87 Fed. Reg. 47824 (Aug. 4. 2022) 12

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
 89 Fed. Reg. 37522 (May 6, 2024) 22, 26

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs
 or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,
 89 Fed. Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024)..... 21, 22

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance: Sex-Related Eligibility Criteria for Male and Female Athletic Teams, 88 Fed. Reg. 22860 (Apr. 13, 2023).....	24
Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation, Exec. Order No. 13988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	2
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment, Wash. Post (Apr. 7, 1975)	20
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969).....	6
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , Nos. 23-1078, 23-1130 (4th Cir. Apr. 3, 2023).....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Education, Title IX, Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance (Jan. 2001).....	10
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966)	6
Women’s Sports Foundation, 50 Years of Title IX (2022).....	23-24
